## ORDINANCE No.184396

\*Amend the Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County in the amount of \$35,507 for the procurement of an emergency call-out and notification system to protect the continuity of the City's business operations (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30001796)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds that:

- 1. The Oregon Military Department Office of Emergency Management (OEM) awarded the EOP Enhancements and Communications Grant #07-225 for the period of November 1, 2007 through January 31, 2011 in the amount of \$461,400 and the Law Enforcement and Terrorism Protection Program (LETPP) Grant #07-169 for the period November 1, 2007 through November 30, 2010 in the amount of \$362,817 to Multnomah County as subgrantee. Grant #07-169 has now been extended through January 31, 2011.
- 2. Multnomah County is now approved to spend a total of \$119,260 combined from both awards for the notification system. The grant award amounts are not changed.
- 3. Intergovernmental Agreement 30001796 needs to be amended in order to reflect these changes.

NOW, THERFORE, the Council directs:

- a. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to accept on behalf of the City of Portland a grant from OEM for an Emergency Call-Out Notification System in the amount of \$116,260. The Mayor and the Auditor are authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 30001796 between the City and Multnomah County as outlined in a form substantially in accordance with the Amendment No. 1 attached as Exhibit A.
- b. The FY 2010/2011 budget is hereby amended as follows:

**GRANTS FUND** 

Fund 217001

Business Area – EM00

Bureau Program Expenses – \$35,507

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists because delay in proceeding with this agreement will unnecessarily deprive Multnomah County and the City of Portland with the benefits of this agreement; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council: FEB 02 2011

Mayor Sam Adams

Prepared by: Valentine Hellman

Date Prepared: 1/27/11

LaVonne Griffin-Valade

Auditor of the City of Portland

Deputy

## Agenda No.

## ORDINANCE NO. 1843 96

Title

\*Amend the Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County in the amount of \$35,507 for the procurement of an emergency call-out and notification system to protect the continuity of the City's business operations (Ordinance; amend contract 30001796)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Adams	CLERK USE: DATE FILED			
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade			
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	Auditor of the City of Portland			
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz				
Position 2/Works - Fish	By: Deputy			
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy			
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:			
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Office of Emergency Management				
Bureau Head: Carmen Merlo				
Prepared by: Valentine Hellman Date Prepared: 1/27/11				
Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget  Not Required				
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No				
Council Meeting Date 2/2/11				
City Attorney Approval				

AGENDA
TIME CERTAIN Start time:
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)
<u>CONSENT</u> ⊠
REGULAR  Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	<mark>1</mark> . Fritz	/	p in
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	/	
4. Leonard	4. Leonard	~	
Adams	Adams	~	